Intercompany loans *) 8'716

Trade payables -86  -28

Current financial liabilities -2'271 -3'915 -1'041
Intercompany liabilities -201  -185

Total foreign currency exposure 25'040 121 -549

39

2009 consolidated financial statements

2008

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP

Cash and cash equivalents 2'127 1'249 234

Other current receivables 96

Intercompany receivables 11'739 1'486 4'715

Intercompany loans *) 7'267 3'291

Trade payables -521 -213 -5

Current financial liabilities -3'125 -1'789 -3'590
Intercompany liabilities -59 -87

Total foreign currency exposure 17'524 3'937 1'354

*) Excluding loans with the character of a net investment.

A change in the foreign currency balance sheet items recognized as of 31 December 2009 and 31 De-
cember 2008 respectively caused by favourable or adverse exchange rate movements of 5% would have
increased or reduced the consolidated result after tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis as-
sumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remained unchanged. The calculations are
based on a tax rate of 25%.

Sensitivity analysis

2009

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP

Change +/- 5% 5% 5%

Favourable effect on earnings 939 5 -21

Adverse effect on earnings -939 -5 21

2008

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP

Change +/- 5% 5% 5%

Favourable effect on earnings 657 148 51

Adverse effect on earnings -657 -148 -51

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk breaks down into changes in future interest payments as a result of fluctuations in market
interest rates and an interest rate dependent risk of a change in fair value, i.e. the risk that the fair value of
a financial instrument may change as a result of fluctuations in the market interest rate.

Financing is done mainly short term and at variable interest rates. If needed, interest rate hedging instru-
ments are also used. Financial investments are made over short to medium term and for the most part in
fixed income securities. These measures make it possible to mitigate the effects of interest rate variations